## I Mina Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

## **Resolutions Log Sheet**

						Committee	
						/	
Resolution				Date of	Date	Ofc	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	Date Adopted
	T. R. Muña Barnes	Relative to recognizing and commending Régine Biscoe	02/19/15	02/24/15			02/19/15
	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Lee on achieving the 2014 Reina A. Leddy Guam Young	2:14 p.m.	12:00 p.m.			
18-33 (LS)	B. J.F. Cruz	Professional of the Year; and to further extending Un					
	Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.	Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse for her support and					
		contribution to the island community.					

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 18-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
B. J.F. Cruz
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
R. J. Respicio
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Régine Biscoe Lee on achieving the 2014 "Reina A. Leddy Guam Young Professional of the Year" Award; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her support and contributions to the island community.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, the Guam Young Professionals was formed in January of 2010 as
- 4 a committee of the Guam Chamber of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Young Professionals is an initiative of the Guam
Chamber of Commerce that recognizes the economic and social importance of
engaging our young professionals in all issues and opportunities impacting our
community and region to lead our island into the future; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Young Professionals is organized under the umbrella of the Guam Chamber of Commerce, and currently operates in a committee structure under the direction of a steering committee. This steering committee determines the board make-up of the organization, its bylaws and its operational agenda; and

WHEREAS, the Guam Young Professionals serves as the voice for young professionals in all forums; and networks and fosters relationships with its members, employers, and other special interest groups to promote increased participation; it also enables its members to meet and interact with prominent business and philanthropic leaders, and to gain leadership experience through committee and board involvement; and

WHEREAS, Régine Biscoe Lee is the daughter of Mrs. Rosita and Captain Michael Mahony (USN, Ret.) and Roland Biscoe; and resides on Guam with her husband, Andy; and their two (2) daughters, Mia and Nina; and

WHEREAS, Régine Biscoe Lee is a 1999 graduate of the Academy of Our Lady of Guam, and a 2003 graduate of the University of Washington; and

WHEREAS, before returning to Guam, Régine Biscoe Lee was a Senior Associate at NVG, LLC., a political consulting firm in Washington, D.C.; she served as a founding board member for KAYA-DC; and she was a member of the Asian American Action Fund-Young Professionals. After returning to Guam, she served on the board of the Guam Women's Club and Soroptimist International of Guam; and

WHEREAS, Régine Biscoe Lee brings a wealth of experience and expertise in public relations, event management, community outreach, and strategic

- 1 communications to service her clients as the Public Relations and Account Service
- 2 Manager at Ruder Integrated Marketing Strategies (RIMS). She previously served as
- a Policy Advisor for Congresswoman Madeleine Z. Bordallo (D-GU), as Chief of
- 4 Staff for Senator Tina Muña Barnes, and as a Senior Consultant with Booz Allen
- 5 Hamilton-Guam; and
- WHEREAS, in 2009, Régine Biscoe Lee was named as one of the "100 Most
- 7 Influential Women in the U.S."; and she was also recognized as a "Builder and
- 8 Emerging Leader" by the Filipina Women's Network for her work on behalf of
- 9 Veterans and various other communities in need; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Régine Biscoe Lee currently serves as the Vice-Chairperson with
- 11 Sanctuary, Inc., of Guam; as Secretary of Breaking the Cycle Guam; she is a member
- of the Guam Women's Club; and she is also a volunteer for the Salvation Army,
- Rainbows for All Children, and *Payu-ta*, Inc.; and
- WHEREAS, in 2011, Régine Biscoe Lee received a FLAG Sampaguita Award;
- 15 she was elected as a Delegate from Guam to the 2012 Democratic National
- 16 Convention; and in January 2015, she was named as the Guam Chamber of
- 17 Commerce's "2014 Reina A. Leddy Young Professional of the Year"; now therefore,
- 18 be it
- 19 **RESOLVED,** that *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan*, does hereby,
- 20 on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and commend Régine Biscoe Lee on
- 21 achieving the "2014 Reina A. Leddy Guam Young Professional of the Year" Award;
- 22 and does further extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to her for her support and
- 23 contribution to the island community; and be it further
- 24 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to,
- 25 the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Régine

- 1 Biscoe Lee; to David Leddy, President of the Guam Chamber of Commerce; and to
- 2 the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 19<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary